
Page 721

HOUSE JOURNAL
SEVENTIETH GENERAL ASSEMBLY

STATE OF COLORADO
First Regular Session

Ninety-second Legislative Day Wednesday, April 8, 2015

Prayer by the Reverend Dr. Louise Westfall, Central Presbyterian Church,1
Denver.2

3
The Speaker called the House to order at 9:00 a.m.4

5
Pledge of Allegiance led by Caitlin Mumma, Linda Young, Brandon6
Garcia, Savannah Kanehailua, West High School, Denver.7

8
The roll was called with the following result:9

10
Present--65.11

12
The Speaker declared a quorum present.13

_______________14
15

On motion of Representative Tate, the reading of the journal of April 7,16
2015, was declared dispensed with and approved as corrected by the17
Chief Clerk.18

_______________19
20

House in recess.   House reconvened.21
________________22

23
24

On motion of Representative Foote, the House resolved itself into25
Committee of the Whole for consideration of General Orders, and he was26
called to the Chair to act as Chairman.27

________________28
29

GENERAL ORDERS--SECOND READING OF BILLS30
31

The Committee of the Whole having risen, the Chairman reported the32
titles of the following bills had been read (reading at length had been33
dispensed with by unanimous consent), the bills considered and action34
taken thereon as follows:35

36
(Amendments to the committee amendment are to the printed committee37
report which was printed and placed in the members' bill file.)38

39
SB15-234 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also40

Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning41
the provision for payment of the expenses of the executive,42
legislative, and judicial departments of the state of43



Page 722 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Colorado, and of its agencies and institutions, for and1
during the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2015, except as2
otherwise noted. 3

4
Amendment No. 1, Appropriations Report, dated April 7, 2015, and5
placed in member's bill file; Report also printed in House Journal, April6
7, 2015.7

8
Amendment No. 2, moved by Representative(s) Landgraf and Duran.9

10
Amend the Appropriations Committee Report, dated April 7, 2015, strike11
lines 5 through 7.12

13
Amendment No. 3, moved by Representative(s) Kraft-Tharp and Priola.14

15
Amend reengrossed bill, page 88, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL16
column strike "3,000,000" and substitute "4,000,000" and in the17
GENERAL FUND column strike "2,500,000" and substitute "3,500,000".18

19
Page 89, line 2, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "19,500,000"20
and substitute "18,500,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike21
"5,000,000" and substitute "4,000,000".22

23
Amendment No. 4, moved by Representative(s) Lontine and McCann.24

25
Amend reengrossed bill, page 112, line 12, strike "PREMIUMS12, 13" and26
substitute "PREMIUMS12, 13, 13a".27

28
Page 127, after line 13 insert:29

30
"13a Department of Health Care Policy and Financing,31

Medical Services Premiums -- This appropriation32
includes $407,583 total funds – comprised of33
$136,255 General Fund, $734 cash funds from the34
Hospital Provider Fee Cash Fund created in Section35
25.5-4-402.3 (4), C.R.S. and $270,594 federal36
funds – for the purpose of increasing provider rates37
for vision retinal services.  It is the intent of the38
General Assembly that there will be an equal39
offsetting reduction in the amount of the40
appropriation for this line item used for increasing41
provider rates for anesthesia services.".42

43
Amendment No. 5, moved by Representative(s) Moreno and Landgraf.44

45
Amend reengrossed bill, page 112, line 15, in the TOTAL column strike46
"6,583,080,651" and substitute "6,582,054,849", in the CASH FUNDS47
column strike "698,984,519b" and substitute "698,759,430b", and in the48
FEDERAL FUNDS column strike "4,069,302,328" and substitute49
"4,068,501,615".50

51
Adjust affected totals accordingly.52

53
Page 113, line 3, strike "$484,432,130" and substitute "$484,431,573".54

55
Page 113, line 5, strike "$30,226,161" and substitute "$30,001,629".56



Page 723House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Amendment No. 6, moved by Representative(s) Ginal.1
2

Amend reengrossed bill, page 388, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL3
column strike "2,477,603" and substitute "2,747,603" and in the4
GENERAL FUND column strike "1,602,762" and substitute5
"1,872,762".6

7
Adjust affected totals accordingly.8

9
Amendment No. 7, moved by Representative(s) Kraft-Tharp.10

11
Amend reengrossed bill, page 356, after line 7 insert:12

13
ITEM & GENERAL14

SUBTOTAL FUND15
$ $16

17
18

"Necessary 19
Document Assistance 300,000 300,000".20

21
Adjust affected totals accordingly.22

23
Amendment No. 8, moved by Representative(s) KC Becker and Coram.24

25
Amend reengrossed bill, page 389, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL26
column strike "4,812,226" and substitute "9,812,226" and in the27
GENERAL FUND column strike "1,223,326" and substitute28
"6,223,326".29

30
Adjust affected totals accordingly.31

32
Amendment No. 9, moved by Representative(s) Fields.33

34
Amend reengrossed bill, page 405, line 12, strike "Costs" and substitute35
"Costs70a", in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "576,529" and36
substitute "641,529", and in the GENERAL FUND column strike37
"432,529" and substitute "497,529". 38

39
Adjust affected totals accordingly. 40

41
Page 429, after line 11 insert: 42

43
"70a Department of Public Safety, Executive Director's44

Office, Special Programs, School Safety Resource45
Center Program Costs -- It is the intent of the46
General Assembly that $65,000 of this General Fund47
appropriation be used to conduct a statewide,48
quantitative cyber-bullying survey, including all49
middle and high schools in Colorado willing to50
participate in a survey spanning a minimum of one51
academic year.".52

53



Page 724 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Amendment No. 10, by Representative(s) Esgar, Dore and Navarro.1
2

Amend reengrossed bill, page 478, after line 13 insert:3
4

TOTAL GENERAL5
FUND6

$ $7
8
9

"(7) SOUTHWEST10
CHIEF RAIL LINE 1,000,000 1,000,000". 11

12
Adjust affected totals accordingly. 13

14
Amendment No. 11, by Representative(s) Esgar, Dore, and Navarro.15

16
Amend reengrossed bill, page 501, line 9, strike "Highway Construction17
Projects" and substitute "Southwest Chief Rail Line".18

19
As amended, ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third20
Reading and Final Passage.21
(For change in action, see Amendments to Report, page 730.)22

23
SB15-235 by Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert; also24

Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning25
increasing the amount that the general assembly may26
appropriate for the child nutrition school lunch protection27
program, and, in connection therewith, making an28
appropriation. 29

30
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final31
Passage.32

33
34

SB15-236 by Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, Steadman; also35
Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young--Concerning36
the reorganization of funds expended by the state historical37
society. 38

39
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final40
Passage.41

42
43

SB15-237 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also44
Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning45
calculations relating to appropriations to institutions of46
higher education, and, in connection therewith, clarifying47
calculations required pursuant to sections 23-18-304 and48
23-18-305, Colorado Revised Statutes, and delaying49
performance funding calculations pursuant to section 23-50
1-108, Colorado Revised Statutes. 51

52
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final53
Passage.54

55



Page 725House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

SB15-238 by Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert; also1
Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning2
the allowable uses of moneys in the general fund exempt3
account that are designated to benefit students attending4
institutions of higher education. 5

6
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final7
Passage.8

9
SB15-239 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also10

Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin--Concerning11
the transfer of vocational rehabilitation programs from the12
department of human services to the department of labor13
and employment, and, in connection therewith, making an14
appropriation. 15

16
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final17
Passage.18

19
SB15-240 by Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert; also20

Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin--Concerning a21
funding formula for independent living centers, and, in22
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 23

24
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final25
Passage.26

27
SB15-241 by Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert; also28

Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin--Concerning29
collaborative management of multi-agency services30
provided to children and families, and, in connection31
therewith, making an appropriation. 32

33
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final34
Passage.35

36
SB15-242 by Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, Steadman; also37

Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin--Concerning an38
allocation in addition to the child welfare block grant to39
counties for the purpose of hiring new child welfare staff,40
and, in connection therewith, making an appropriation. 41

42
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final43
Passage.44

45
SB15-243 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also46

Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin--Concerning a47
prohibition on the transfer of state-operated beds under the48
waiver for home- and community-based services for49
individuals with intellectual and developmental50
disabilities.51

52
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final53
Passage. 54

55



Page 726 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

SB15-244 by Senator(s) Grantham, Lambert, Steadman; also1
Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young--Concerning2
the transfer of moneys to offset the federal government's3
recoupment of mineral lease payments to the state. 4

5
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final6
Passage.7

8
SB15-245 by Senator(s) Grantham, Steadman, Lambert; also9

Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin--Concerning10
the provision of state funding for natural hazard mapping. 11

12
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final13
Passage.14

15
SB15-246 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also16

Representative(s) Rankin, Hamner, Young--Concerning17
modifications to accommodate certain statewide financial18
information technology systems in the department of19
personnel. 20

21
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final22
Passage.23

24
SB15-247 by Senator(s) Steadman, Grantham, Lambert; also25

Representative(s) Young, Hamner, Rankin--Concerning26
the augmentation of the scope of services of the state drug27
assistance program administered by the department of28
public health and environment to authorize funding for29
prevention, intervention, and other services, and, in30
connection therewith, making an appropriation. 31

32
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final33
Passage.34

35
SB15-248 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also36

Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning37
the repeal of the state facility security fund. 38

39
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final40
Passage.41

42
SB15-249 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also43

Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning a44
transfer from the marijuana tax cash fund to the general45
fund. 46

47
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final48
Passage.49

50
SB15-250 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also51

Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning52
capital-related transfers of moneys. 53

54
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final55
Passage.56



Page 727House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

SB15-251 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also1
Representative(s) Hamner, Young, Rankin--Concerning2
the exclusion of appropriations for real property lease-3
purchase payments from the basis for the calculation of the4
general fund reserve. 5

6
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final7
Passage.8

9
SB15-255 by Senator(s) Lambert, Grantham, Steadman; also10

Representative(s) Hamner, Young--Concerning the deposit11
of twenty million dollars of state severance tax revenues12
in the general fund. 13

14
Ordered revised and placed on the Calendar for Third Reading and Final15
Passage.16

_______________17
18
19

AMENDMENT(S) TO THE COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT20
21

Representatives Saine, Humphrey, Everett, J. Becker, Brown, Buck,22
Carver, DelGrosso, Joshi, Klingenschmitt, Lawrence, Lundeen, Navarro,23
Neville, Nordberg, Ransom, Sias, Van Winkle, and Windholz  moved to24
amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action25
taken by the Committee in not adopting the following Saine, Humphrey,26
and Everett amendment, to SB 15-234, to show that said amendment27
passed, and that SB 15-234, as amended, passed.28

29
Amend reengrossed bill, page 54, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL30
column strike "36,271,577" and substitute "19,417,507" and in the31
CASH FUNDS column strike "28,316,099d" and substitute32
"11,462,029d".33

34
Page 55, after line 14 insert: 35

36
37

ITEM & CASH38
SUBTOTAL FUNDS39
$ $40

41
42

"Revision of 43
Accountability 44
Measures 16,854,070 16,854,070d".45

46
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:47

48
YES49 28 NO 37 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt50 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.51 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.52 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown53 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck54 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner55 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver56 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y



Page 728 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Conti1 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram2 Y Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court3 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson4 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso5 Y Landgraf Y Priola N Williams N
Dore6 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson N
Duran7 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar8 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N
Everett9 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N

10 Speaker N
_______11

12
Representatives Everett, Dore, Lundeen, Ransom, Saine, and Carver13
moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the14
action taken by the Committee in not adopting the following Everett,15
Dore, Lundeen, Ransom, and Saine amendment, to SB 15-234, to show16
that said amendment passed, and that SB 15-234, as amended, passed.17

18
Amend reengrossed bill, page 54, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL19
column strike "36,271,577" and substitute "19,417,507" and in the CASH20
FUNDS column strike "28,316,099d" and substitute "11,462,029d".21

22
Adjust affected totals accordingly.23

24
Page 60, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike25
"4,088,321,146" and substitute "4,105,175,216" and in the CASH26
FUNDS column strike "720,483,798d" and substitute "737,337,868d".27

28
Adjust affected totals accordingly.29

30
Page 61, line 5, strike "$630,328,949" and substitute "$647,183,019".31

32
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:33

34
YES35 30 NO 35 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt36 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.37 Y Foote N McCann Y Saine Y
Becker K.38 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown39 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck40 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner41 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver42 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti43 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram44 Y Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court45 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson46 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso47 Y Landgraf Y Priola N Williams N
Dore48 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson N
Duran49 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar50 N Lee N Rosenthal Y Winter N
Everett51 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N

52 Speaker N
53

_______54
55



Page 729House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Representative DelGrosso moved to amend the Report of the Committee1
of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not2
adopting the following DelGrosso, Landgraf, and Lawrence amendment,3
to SB 15-234, to show that said amendment passed, and that SB 15-234,4
as amended, passed.5

6
Amend reengrossed bill, page 60, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL7
column strike "4,088,321,146" and substitute "4,103,321,146" and in the8
GENERAL FUND column strike "2,519,712,880" and substitute9
"2,534,712,880".10

11
Adjust affected totals accordingly.12

13
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:14

15
YES16 30 NO 35 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt17 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.18 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.19 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown20 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck21 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner22 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver23 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti24 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram25 Y Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court26 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson27 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso28 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams N
Dore29 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson Y
Duran30 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar31 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N
Everett32 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N

33 Speaker N
_______34

35
Representative Landgraf moved to amend the Report of the Committee36
of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not37
adopting the following Landgraf and Moreno amendment, to SB 15-234,38
to show that said amendment passed, and that SB 15-234, as amended,39
passed.40

41
Amend reengrossed bill, page 88, line 3, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL42
column strike "4,848,092" and substitute "4,748,092" and in the43
GENERAL FUND column strike "3,935,610" and substitute "3,835,610".44

45
Page 88, line 10, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "3,000,000"46
and substitute "2,900,000" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike47
"2,500,000" and substitute "2,400,000".48

49
Adjust affected totals accordingly. 50

51
Page 214, line 13, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "378,370"52
and substitute "618,370" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike53
"350,000" and substitute "590,000".54

55
Adjust affected totals accordingly. 56



Page 730 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Page 388, line 7, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "2,477,603"1
and substitute "2,437,603" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike2
"1,602,762" and substitute "1,562,762".3

4
Adjust affected totals accordingly. 5

6
The amendment was declared passed by the following roll call vote:7

8
YES9 51 NO 14 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt10 Y Fields Y Lundeen Y Ryden Y
Becker J.11 Y Foote Y McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.12 Y Garnett Y Melton Y Salazar Y
Brown13 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush Y Sias Y
Buck14 N Hamner N Moreno Y Singer N
Buckner15 Y Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver16 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti17 Y Kagan Y Nordberg Y Tyler Y
Coram18 Y Keyser Y Pabon Y Van Winkle Y
Court19 N Klingenschmitt N Pettersen Y Vigil N
Danielson20 Y Kraft-Tharp N Primavera Y Willett Y
DelGrosso21 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams Y
Dore22 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson N
Duran23 Y Lebsock Y Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar24 Y Lee Y Rosenthal N Winter Y
Everett25 N Lontine Y Roupe Y Young N

26 Speaker Y
_______27

28
Representative Brown moved to amend the Report of the Committee of29
the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting30
the following Brown amendment, to SB 15-234, to show that said31
amendment passed, and that SB 15-234, as amended, passed.32

33
Amend rengrossed bill, page 322, after line 11 insert:34

35
ITEM & GENERAL36

SUBTOTAL FUND37
$ $38

39
40

"South Platte Water 41
Storage Plan 190,000 190,000".42

43
Adjust affected totals accordingly.44

45
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:46

47
YES48 30 NO 35 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt49 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.50 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.51 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown52 Y Ginal N Mitsch N Sias Y
Buck53 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner54 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver55 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti56 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N



Page 731House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Coram1 Y Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court2 N Klingenschmi Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson3 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso4 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams N
Dore5 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson Y
Duran6 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar7 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N
Everett8 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N

9 Speaker N
_______10

11
12

Representative P. Neville moved to amend the Report of the Committee13
of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not14
adopting the following Neville P., Everett, Humphrey, Ransom, Saine,15
and Van Winkle amendment, to SB 15-234, to show that said amendment16
passed, and that SB 15-234, as amended, passed.17

18
Amend reengrossed bill, page 60, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL19
column strike "4,088,321,146" and substitute "4,089,533,458" and in the20
GENERAL FUND column strike "2,519,712,880" and substitute21
"2,520,925,192".22

23
Adjust affected totals accordingly.24

25
Page 379, line 11, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike "3,069,691"26
and substitute "2,843,494" and in the GENERAL FUND column strike27
"1,025,055" and substitute "798,858".28

29
Page 379, line 12, in the GENERAL FUND column strike "(11.7 FTE)"30
and substitute "(8.1 FTE)".31

32
Page 379, line 14, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL column strike33
"48,816,512" and substitute "47,830,397" and in the GENERAL FUND34
column strike "1,670,387" and substitute "684,272".35

36
Adjust affected totals accordingly.37

38
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:39

40
YES41 29 NO 36 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt42 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.43 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.44 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown45 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck46 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner47 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver48 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti49 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram50 Y Keyser N Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court51 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson52 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso53 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams N
Dore54 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson Y
Duran55 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar56 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N



Page 732 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Everett1 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N
2 Speaker N

_______3
4

Representative P. Neville and Saine moved to amend the Report of the5
Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in6
adopting the following Becker K. and Coram amendment, to SB 15-234,7
to show that said amendment lost, and that SB 15-234, as amended,8
passed.9

10
Amend reengrossed bill, page 389, line 5, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL11
column strike "4,812,226" and substitute "9,812,226" and in the12
GENERAL FUND column strike "1,223,326" and substitute "6,223,326".13

14
Adjust affected totals accordingly.15

16
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:17

18
YES19 30 NO 35 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt20 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.21 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.22 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown23 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck24 Y Hamner Y Moreno N Singer N
Buckner25 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver26 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti27 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram28 N Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court29 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson30 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso31 Y Landgraf N Priola Y Williams N
Dore32 Y Lawrence Y Rankin Y Wilson Y
Duran33 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar34 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N
Everett35 Y Lontine N Roupe N Young Y

36 Speaker N
_______37

38
Representatives Van Winkle and P. Neville moved to amend the Report39
of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action taken by the40
Committee in not adopting the following Van Winkle and P. Neville41
amendment, to SB 15-234, to show that said amendment passed, and that42
SB 15-234, as amended, passed.43

44
Amend reengrossed bill, page 407, strike lines 14 and 15.45

46
Adjust affected totals accordingly.47

48
Page 410, strike lines 8 through 10. 49

50
Page 429, line 7, strike "132,609,379" and substitute "$132,247,725". 51

52
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:53

54



Page 733House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

YES1 30 NO 35 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0
Arndt2 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.3 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.4 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown5 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck6 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner7 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver8 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti9 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram10 Y Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court11 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson12 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso13 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams N
Dore14 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson Y
Duran15 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar16 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N
Everett17 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N

18 Speaker N
_______19

20
Representative Dore moved to amend the Report of the Committee of the21
Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting the22
following Dore amendment, to SB 15-234, to show that said amendment23
passed, and that SB 15-234, as amended, passed.24

25
Amend reengrossed bill, page 60, line 6, in the ITEM & SUBTOTAL26
column strike "4,088,321,146" and substitute "4,092,571,146" and in the27
GENERAL FUND column strike "2,519,712,880" and substitute28
"2,523,962,880".29

30
Adjust affected totals accordingly.31

32
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:33

34
YES35 30 NO 35 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt36 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.37 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.38 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown39 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck40 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner41 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver42 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti43 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram44 Y Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court45 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson46 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso47 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams N
Dore48 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson Y
Duran49 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar50 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N
Everett51 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N

52 Speaker N
53

_______54
55



Page 734 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Representatives Carver, Buck, Becker J., Brown, and Coram moved to1
amend the Report of the Committee of the Whole to reverse the action2
taken by the Committee in not adopting the following Carver and Buck3
amendment, to SB 15-234, to show that said amendment passed, and that4
SB 15-234, as amended, passed.5

6
Amend reengrossed bill, page 475, line 14, strike "OPERATIONS" and7
substitute "OPERATIONS74a", in the TOTAL column strike8
"1,277,416,161" and substitute "1,292,416,161", and in the GENERAL9
FUND column insert "15,000,000". 10

11
Adjust affected totals accordingly. 12

13
Page 479, after line 6 insert:14

15
"FOOTNOTES -- The following statement is referenced to the numbered16
footnotes throughout section 2.17

18
74a Department of Transportation, Construction,19

Maintenance, and Operations -- It is the intent of the20
General Assembly that each of the fifteen21
Transportation Planning Regions receive22
$1,000,000 of this General Fund appropriation.".23

24
The amendment was declared lost by the following roll call vote:25

26
YES27 30 NO 35 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt28 N Fields N Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.29 Y Foote N McCann N Saine Y
Becker K.30 N Garnett N Melton N Salazar N
Brown31 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck32 Y Hamner N Moreno N Singer N
Buckner33 N Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver34 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti35 Y Kagan N Nordberg Y Tyler N
Coram36 Y Keyser Y Pabon N Van Winkle Y
Court37 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen N Vigil N
Danielson38 N Kraft-Tharp N Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso39 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams N
Dore40 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson Y
Duran41 N Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar42 N Lee N Rosenthal N Winter N
Everett43 Y Lontine N Roupe Y Young N

44 Speaker N
_______45

46
Representative Navarro moved to amend the Report of the Committee of47
the Whole to reverse the action taken by the Committee in not adopting48
the following Navarro amendment, to SB 15-234, to show that said49
amendment passed, and that SB 15-234, as amended, passed.50

51
Amend reengrossed bill, page 475, line 14 strike "OPERATIONS" and52
substitute "OPERATIONS74a".53

54
Page 479, after line 6 insert:55

56



Page 735House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

"FOOTNOTES -- The following statement is referenced to the numbered1
footnotes throughout section 2.2

3
74a Department of Transportation, Construction,4

Maintenance, and Operations -- It is the intent of the5
General Assembly that the Department of6
Transportation work with local communities to7
study the economic development benefits of8
improving Highway 50 between Salida and the9
Kansas state line.".10

11
The amendment was declared passed by the following roll call vote:12

13
YES14 48 NO 17 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt15 Y Fields Y Lundeen Y Ryden N
Becker J.16 Y Foote N McCann Y Saine Y
Becker K.17 Y Garnett Y Melton Y Salazar Y
Brown18 Y Ginal N Mitsch Bush N Sias Y
Buck19 N Hamner N Moreno Y Singer N
Buckner20 Y Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver21 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti22 Y Kagan Y Nordberg Y Tyler Y
Coram23 Y Keyser Y Pabon Y Van Winkle Y
Court24 N Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen Y Vigil N
Danielson25 N Kraft-Tharp Y Primavera N Willett Y
DelGrosso26 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams Y
Dore27 Y Lawrence Y Rankin N Wilson Y
Duran28 Y Lebsock N Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar29 Y Lee N Rosenthal N Winter Y
Everett30 Y Lontine Y Roupe Y Young N

31 Speaker N
32
33

_______________34
35
36

ADOPTION OF COMMITTEE OF THE WHOLE REPORT37
38

Passed Second Reading: SB15-234 amended, 235, 236, 237, 238, 239,39
240, 241, 242, 243, 244, 245, 246, 247, 248, 249, 250, 251, 255.40

41
The Chairman moved the adoption of the Committee of the Whole42
Report.  As shown by the following roll call vote, a majority of those43
elected to the House voted in the affirmative, and the Report was44
adopted.45

46
YES47 65 NO 0 EXCUSED 0 ABSENT 0

Arndt48 Y Fields Y Lundeen Y Ryden Y
Becker J.49 Y Foote Y McCann Y Saine Y
Becker K.50 Y Garnett Y Melton Y Salazar Y
Brown51 Y Ginal Y Mitsch Bush Y Sias Y
Buck52 Y Hamner Y Moreno Y Singer Y
Buckner53 Y Humphrey Y Navarro Y Tate Y
Carver54 Y Joshi Y Neville P. Y Thurlow Y
Conti55 Y Kagan Y Nordberg Y Tyler Y
Coram56 Y Keyser Y Pabon Y Van Winkle Y



Page 736 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

Court1 Y Klingenschmitt Y Pettersen Y Vigil Y
Danielson2 Y Kraft-Tharp Y Primavera Y Willett Y
DelGrosso3 Y Landgraf Y Priola Y Williams Y
Dore4 Y Lawrence Y Rankin Y Wilson Y
Duran5 Y Lebsock Y Ransom Y Windholz Y
Esgar6 Y Lee Y Rosenthal Y Winter Y
Everett7 Y Lontine Y Roupe Y Young Y

8 Speaker Y
______________9

10
FIRST REPORT OF FIRST CONFERENCE COMMITTEE11

on HB15-120412
13

This Report Amends the Rerevised Bill.14
15

To the President of the Senate and the16
Speaker of the House of Representatives:17

18
Your first conference committee appointed on HB15-1204,19

concerning the creation of a distillery pub license, has met and reports20
that it has agreed upon the following:21

22
That the House accede to the Senate amendment made to the bill,23

as the amendment appears in the rerevised bill, with the following24
change:25

26
Amend rerevised bill, page 16, strike lines 12 through 21 and substitute:27

28
"SECTION 24.  Safety clause. The general assembly hereby29

finds, determines, and declares that this act is necessary for the immediate30
preservation of the public peace, health, and safety.".31

32
Respectfully submitted,33

House Committee: Senate Committee:34
(signed) (signed)35
Daniel R. Pabon, Chairman Laura Woods, Chairman36
Susan Lontine Kevin Grantham37
Jack Tate Andy Kerr38

39
______________40

41
PRINTING REPORT42

43
The Chief Clerk reports the following bills have been correctly printed: 44
HB15-1337, 1338, 1339, 1340, 1341, 1342.45

_______________46
47

MESSAGE(S) FROM THE SENATE48
49

Madam Speaker:50
51

The Senate has adopted and transmits herewith: SJR15-022.52
_______53

54
The Senate has passed on Third Reading and transmitted to the Revisor55
of Statutes:56



Page 737House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

SB15-204 amended in General Orders as printed in Senate Journal,1
April 7, 2015, and amended on Third Reading as printed2
in the Senate Journal, April 8, 2015.3

4
The Senate has passed on Third Reading and returns herewith: 5
HB15-1095.6

_______________7
8

MESSAGE(S) FROM THE REVISOR9
10

We herewith transmit:11
without comment, as amended, SB15-204.12

______________13
14

MESSAGE(S) FROM THE GOVERNOR15
16

I certify I received the following on the 8th day of April, 2015, at17
3:00 p.m.  The original is on file in the records of the House of18
Representatives of the General Assembly.19

20
Marilyn Eddins,              21
Chief Clerk of the House22

April 8, 201523
24

House of Representatives25
Seventieth General Assembly26
State Capitol27
Denver, CO 8020328

29
Ladies and Gentlemen:30

31
I have the honor to inform you that I have approved and filed with32

the Secretary of State the following Acts:33
34

HB 15-1046: CONCERNING AUTHORIZATION FOR THE EXECUTIVE35
D I R E C T O R  O F  T H E  D E P A R T M E N T  O F36
TRANSPORTATION TO WAIVE DEPARTMENT PROJECT37
COST ESTIMATE-BASED STATUTORY CONTRACT38
AMOUNT LIMITS WHEN AWARDING A HIGHWAY39
PROJECT CONTRACT.40

41
Approved April 8, 2015 at 11:30 am.42

43
HB 15-1067: CONCERNING THE ESTABLISHMENT OF A44

CONTINUING PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT45
PROGRAM FOR LICENSED PSYCHOLOGISTS.46

47
Approved April 8, 2015 at 10:42 am.48

49
HB 15-1074: CONCERNING THE LIABILITY OF AN INDIVIDUAL50

MEMBER OF A BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS51
IN A LEGAL PROCEEDING IN WHICH THE BOARD IS52
FOUND LIABLE.53

54
Approved April 8, 2015 at 11:36 am.55

56



Page 738 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

HB 15-1092: CONCERNING THE TRANSPARENCY OF TITLE 32,1
COLORADO REVISED STATUTES, SPECIAL DISTRICTS.2

3
Approved April 8, 2015 at 11:08 am.4

5
HB 15-1145: CONCERNING THE REGULATION OF RADIOACTIVE6

MATERIALS, AND, IN CONNECTION THEREWITH,7
IMPLEMENTING AN AUDIT REPORT ISSUED BY THE8
FEDERAL NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION.9

10
Approved April 8, 2015 at 10:37 am.11

12
HB 15-1164: CONCERNING THE POSTPONEMENT OF JURY SERVICE13

FOR A PERSON WHO IS BREAST-FEEDING A CHILD.14
15

Approved April 8, 2015 at 11:06 am.16
17

HB 15-1184: CONCERNING THE OPERATION OF CHARTER SCHOOL18
NETWORKS.19

20
Approved April 8, 2015 at 10:37 am.21

22
HB 15-1202: CONCERNING THE ABILITY OF A LICENSING23

AUTHORITY TO REISSUE EXPIRED ALCOHOL24
BEVERAGE LICENSES.25

26
Approved April 8, 2015 at 10:58 am.27

28
HB 15-1213: CONCERNING CLARIFICATIONS IN CONNECTION29

WITH THE RESPONSIBILITIES OF THE OFFICE OF30
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY.31

32
Approved April 8, 2015 at 10:47 am.33

34
HB 15-1223: CONCERNING THE EXTENSION OF CURRENT35

STANDARDS REGARDING HOME SERVICE36
CONTRACTS TO NEW HOMES.37

38
Approved April 8, 2015 at 10:37 am.39

40
HB 15-1244: CONCERNING THE ABILITY OF MEMBERS OF A CLUB41

LICENSED UNDER THE "COLORADO LIQUOR CODE"42
TO REMOVE FROM THE CLUB A RESEALED43
CONTAINER OF PARTIALLY CONSUMED VINOUS44
LIQUOR PURCHASED AT THE CLUB.45

46
Approved April 8, 2015 at 10:53 am.47

48
Sincerely,49
(Signed)50
John W. Hickenlooper51
Governor52

______________53
54
55



Page 739House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

INTRODUCTION OF BILLS1
First Reading2

3
The following bills were read by title and referred to the committees4
indicated:5

6
HB15-1343 by Representative(s) Williams and Thurlow, Nordberg;7

also Senator(s) Todd and Balmer--Concerning a8
streamlined process to simplify the licensure of persons9
who manage the affairs of common interest communities10
under the "Colorado Common Interest Ownership Act". 11

Committee on Business Affairs and Labor12
13
14

HB15-1344 by Representative(s) Duran and Becker J., Ginal, Arndt,15
Fields, Rosenthal, Brown, Buckner, Coram, Danielson,16
Dore, Esgar, Garnett, Kraft-Tharp, Lebsock, Lontine,17
Melton, Mitsch Bush, Moreno, Pettersen, Salazar, Vigil,18
Willett, Williams, Wilson, Winter, Young; also Senator(s)19
Sonnenberg and Steadman, Baumgardner, Scott, Guzman,20
Johnston, Grantham, Donovan--Concerning the financing21
of state capital construction projects that are included in22
the national western center or capitol complex master23
plans, and, in connection therewith, authorizing the state24
to enter into lease-purchase agreements to finance25
facilities for Colorado state university that are included in26
the national western center master plan, creating the27
national western center trust fund, and creating a capitol28
complex master plan implementation fund as a funding29
source for projects that are included in the capitol complex30
master plan. 31

Committee on Agriculture, Livestock, & Natural Resources32
33
34

SB15-100 by Senator(s) Steadman, Guzman, Johnston; also35
Representative(s) Foote and McCann, Kagan--Concerning36
implementation of recommendations of the committee on37
legal services in connection with legislative review of38
rules and regulations of state agencies. 39

Committee on Legal Services40
41
42

SB15-223 by Senator(s) Holbert and Todd, Carroll, Merrifield,43
Marble, Woods, Neville T., Lundberg, Scheffel, Hill,44
Sonnenberg; also Representative(s) Lebsock and Ransom,45
Primavera, Danielson, Winter, Salazar, Esgar, Saine,46
Brown, Buck, Conti, Everett, Klingenschmitt, Navarro,47
Roupe, Sias, Thurlow, Van Winkle, Windholz, Neville P.-48
-Concerning ensuring that the exercise of a parent's right49
to refuse to have his or her child take standardized tests50
does not result in negative consequences due to a reduced51
student participation rate. 52

Committee on Education53
_______________54

55
56



Page 740 House Journal--92nd Day--April 8, 2015

LAY OVER OF CALENDAR ITEM(S)1
2

On motion of Representative Duran, the following item(s) on the3
Calendar was laid over until April 9, retaining place on Calendar:4

5
Consideration of Conference Committee Report(s)--HB15-1072.6

7
_______________8

9
10

On motion of Representative Duran, the House adjourned until11
10:00 a.m., April 9, 2015.12

13
Approved:14
DICKEY LEE HULLINGHORST,15
Speaker16

Attest:17
MARILYN EDDINS,18
Chief Clerk19


